Interim financial statements 23

The €338 million (net of €9 million tax effect) cumulative adjustment was initially recorded in the

Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2002. Further

information concerning the adoption of sfas 142 can be found in those annual consolidated financial

statements and the notes included therein.

The effect of the change in accounting on the first quarter of fiscal 2001/2002 is as follows:

Intangible assets of the Group by major classes are as follows:

In addition to the above mentioned amortized intangible assets the Group has an unamortized

intangible asset resulting from a company name with a net book value of €9 million.

Goodwill and other

intangible assets

4

Total amount in million €:

Net income as originally reported 18

Goodwill impairment upon adoption of SFAS 142 recorded as a cumulative effect of
a change in accounting principles (338)

Net loss, as restated (320)

Earnings per share in €:

Net income as originally reported 0.03

Goodwill impairment upon adoption of SFAS 142 recorded as a cumulative effect of
a change in accounting principles (0.65)

Net loss, as restated (0.62)

1st quarter ending

Dec. 31, 2001

million €

Brand names and trademarks 1 0 1

Customer base and relationship 23 16 7

Prohibition to compete 1 1 0

Licences and franchises 146 83 63

Patents, copyrights and similar 7 3 4

Service contracts 131 41 90

Other contractual positions 10 5 5

Acquired software and website 268 201 67

Internally developed software and website 39 21 18

Intangible assets subject to amortization 626 371 255

Gross values
Dec. 31, 2002

Accumulated
amortization

Dec. 31, 2002
Net values

Dec. 31, 2002

24

The aggregate amortization expense related to intangible assets for the 1st quarter ending

December 31, 2002, was €21 million. Estimated amortization expense for each of the next five years

will be approximately €73 million.

The change in the carrying amount of goodwill (excluding goodwill of equity method

investments) for the 1st quarter ending December 31, 2002 is as follows:

The development of Stockholders’ Equity in the three month period ending December 31, 2002 was

as follows:

Total comprehensive income for the three month period ending December 31, 2001 was €153 million.

Stockholders’ Equity

5

Balance as of Sept. 30, 2002 1,317 4,684 2,484 32 1 (180) (51) 8,287

Net income 81 81

Other comprehensive income (70) 0 1 3 (66)

Total comprehensive income 15

Balance as of Dec. 31, 2002 1,317 4,684 2,565 (38) 1 (179) (48) 8,302

million €

Total

Derivative
financial

instruments

Minimum
pension
liability

Available-
for-sale

securities

Cumulative
translation

adjustment
Retained
earnings

Additional
paid in
capital

Capital
stock

Accumulated other comprehensive income

Balance as of September 30, 2002 825 368 1,185 495 216 195 0 14 3,298

Currency changes (10) (7) (53) (7) (8) (2) 0 0 (87)

Acquisitions/(disposals) 0 0 1 0 4 13 0 0 18

Transfers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Disposals 0 0 (1) 0 0 0 0 0 (1)

Balance as of December 31, 2002 815 361 1,132 488 212 206 0 14 3,228

* excluding goodwill of equity investments

million €